

John E. Flaherty
Ravin R. Patel
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 622-4444

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Merck & Co., Inc. and
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.*

Raymond A. Kurz (*pro hac vice*)
Anna Kurian Shaw (*pro hac vice*)
Nadia Aksentijevich (*pro hac vice*)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 637-5600

Birte Hoehne-Mahyera (*pro hac vice*)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4085 Campbell Avenue
Suite 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 463-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs,
Merck & Co., Inc. and
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MERCK & CO., INC. and
MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MERCK KGAA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-0266 (ES) (MAH)

**PLAINTIFFS MERCK & CO., INC. AND MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO DETERMINE GOVERNING LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Factual Background	1
A. Procedural History of U.S. and Non-U.S. Litigation.....	1
B. This Court’s Interest and Longstanding Involvement in the Agreement.....	3
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. Legal Standard to Determine Governing Law	6
B. New Jersey Law Should Apply to the Breach of Contract Claim Because There is No Conflict Between the Substance of Such Claim Under New Jersey or German Law.	7
C. Even if an Actual Conflict Exists Between the Substance of a Breach of Contract Claim Under New Jersey and German law, New Jersey Law Should Still Apply Because the 1970 Agreement Has Greater Contacts with New Jersey and New Jersey Has Greater Policy Interests than Germany.....	9
1. The 1970 Agreement has Greater Contacts with New Jersey	9
2. New Jersey has Greater Policy Interests in the Breach of Contract Claim than Germany	13
D. Neither Collateral Nor Judicial Estoppel Prevent Application of New Jersey Law to the Breach of Contract Claim.	18
1. The French and U.K. Judgment Do Not Create Collateral Estoppel.	18
2. The Positions Taken in the French and U.K. Proceeding Do Not Create Judicial Estoppel.....	22
III. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>A.J. Canfield Co. v. Honickman</u> , 808 F.2d 291 (3d Cir. 1986).....	17
<u>Accurate Abstracts, LLC v. Havas Edge, LLC</u> , No. 14-CV-1994 (KM)(MAH), 2015 WL 5996931 (D.N.J. Oct. 14, 2015)	8
<u>Asher v. Unarco Material Handling, Inc.</u> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Ky. 2010)	15
<u>Auten v. Auten</u> , 308 N.Y. 155 (Ct. App. 1954)	10
<u>Bell v. Merchants & Businessmen's Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 575 A.2d 878 (N.J. App. Div.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 N.J. 395 (1990).....	15
<u>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</u> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	22
<u>Celanese Ltd. v. Essex County Imp. Authority</u> , 962 A.2d 591 (N. J. App. Div. 2009).....	20
<u>CSR Ltd. v. Cigna Corp.</u> , No. Civ. A. 95-2947(HAA), 2005 WL 3132188 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2005)	15, 16, 17
<u>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Rodney Hunt Co.</u> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.N.J. 2014)	6
<u>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Penn Salem Marina, Inc.</u> , 921 A.2d 417 (N.J. 2007).....	19
<u>Fricke v. Isbrandtsen Co.</u> , 151 F. Supp. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	14
<u>Fu v. Fu</u> , 733 A.2d 1133 (N.J. 1990).....	15, 16
<u>Gallo v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</u> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D.N.J. 2012)	6
<u>Gordon & Breach Sci. Publishers S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics</u> , 905 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	17, 21

Grossbaum v. Genesis Genetics Inst., LLC,
489 F. App'x 613 (3d Cir. 2012)6

Grossman v. Club Med Sales, Inc.,
640 A.2d 1194 (N.J. 1994).....7

Hammersmith v. TIG Ins. Co.,
480 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2007).....13

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....18, 19

In Re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009).....6,7, 8,16

Kalow & Springut, LLP v. Commence Corp.,
272 F.R.D. 397 (D.N.J. 2011).....6

Kievit v. Loyal Protective Life Ins. Co.,
170 A.2d 22 (N.J. S. Ct. 1961).....10

Latino Officers Ass'n v. City of N.Y.,
253 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....20

Mercandino v. Devoe & Reynolds, Inc.,
436 A.2d 942 (N.J. App. Div. 1981)18, 19

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....18

Montrose Med. Grp. Participating Sav. Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....23

Nat'l Util. Svc Inc. v. Chesapeake Corp.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D.N.J. 1999).....7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23

Northampton Mut. Live Stock Ins. Co. v. Tuttle,
40 N.J.L. 476 (1878).....10

Onderdonk v. Presbyterian Homes of N.J.,
425 A.2d 1057 (N.J. 1981).....20

P.V. ex rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee,
962 A.2d 453 (N.J. 2008).....21

Packard Englewood Motors, Inc. v. Packard Motor Car Co.,
116 F. Supp. 629 (D.N.J. 1953), rev'd on other grounds.....10

Packard Englewood Motors, Inc. v. Packard Motor Car Co.,
215 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1954).....10

Pfizer, Inc. v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wassau,
712 A.2d 634 (N.J. 1998).....17

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno.,
454 U.S. 235 (1981).....17, 18, 21

Pony Express Records, Inc. v Springsteen,
163 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D.N.J. 2001)18, 19, 20, 22

R.J. Longo Constr. v. Transit America, Inc.,
921 F. Supp. 1295 (D.N.J. 1996)16, 17

Ramada Worldwide Inc. v. Clinton Commercial Dev., LLC,
No. CV 11-4920 (SRC), 2016 WL 5402204 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2016)8

Red Roof Franchising, LLC v. AA Hospitality Northshore,
877 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.N.J. 2012)7, 8

Rubin v. Irving Trust Co.,
113 N.E.2d 424 (Ct. App. N.Y. 1953)10

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996).....23

Scarano v. Central R. Co. of New Jersey,
203 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1953).....22, 23

Specialty Surfaces International, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
609 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

State of N.J., Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Gaming Enforcement v. Gonzalez,
641 A.2d 1060 (N.J. App. Div. 1994), aff’d, 667 A.2d 684 (N.J. 1995)19

Thurman v. Lindenwold Center LLC,
Docket No. L-5440-12, 2015 WL 998716 (N.J. App. Div. Mar. 9, 2015)19

Todaro v. Twp. of Union,
27 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 1998)20

Toll v. Tannenbaum,
982 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Pa. 2013)16

Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green,
329 U.S. 156 (1946).....13, 14

Veazey v. Doremus,
510 A.2d 1187 (N.J. 1986).....7

Vierra de Pinto v. Pinto,
Civil No. 168-1965, 1967 WL 178087 (D.V.I. 1967)14

Williamson v. Lazeration,
No. CIV. 88-1456 (CSF), 1988 WL 142409 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 1988).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and
Procedure § 4425 (1981).....20

BÜRGERLICHES GESETZBUCH [BGB][CIVIL CODE] §§ 241, 280 (I) (Ger.) (75th ed. Aug.
2016) 8-9

Jean-Michel Jacquet, Répertoire de droit international, Contrats, Sections 121 and 122
(Daloz, 2013)22

Paul Lagarde, Le principe de proximité dans le droit international privé contemporain;
Cours general de droit international privé in Collected Courses of the Hague
Academy of International Law Vol. 196 (Brill, 1986)22, 24

Restatement of Conflict of Laws (1934) 14

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)

§ 67, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

§ 145(1) comment b (Am. Law Inst. 1971)16

§ 188.....7, 9, 10, 12, 13

§ 188 comment e (Am. Law Inst. 1971)10

§ 188 comment on subsection (2) (Am. Law Inst. 1971)12

§ 222 comment b (Am. Law Inst. 1971).....15

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 71(3)(b) (Am. Law Inst. 1981).....13

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28(2)20
